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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
GSM 850-Right Head Cheek Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.903 S/m; εr = 41.058; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Low CH128/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.104 W/kg 
GSM850/Right Head Cheek Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.756 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.112 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.091 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.104 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.104 W/kg = -9.83 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
GSM 850-Right Head TiltedLow CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.903 S/m; εr = 41.058; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GSM850/Right Head TiltedLow CH128/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0744 W/kg 
 
GSM850/Right Head TiltedLow CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.990 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0810 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.067 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.052 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0753 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0753 W/kg = -11.23 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
GSM 850-Left Head Cheek Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.903 S/m; εr = 41.058; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Low CH128/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.127 W/kg 
 
GSM850/Left Head Cheek Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.905 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.141 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.110 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.125 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.125 W/kg = -9.03 dBW/kg 
 



Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
Report No: C141215S05-SF FCC ID: 2AC3L-PH-M54 Date of Issue :January 13, 2015 

    
 

Page 5 of 53 

Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
GSM 850-Left Head Tilted Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.903 S/m; εr = 41.058; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Low CH128/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0640 W/kg 
 
GSM850/Left Head Tilted Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.597 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0700 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.057 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0641 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0641 W/kg = -11.93 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
PCS 1900-Right Head Cheek Low CH512 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.377 S/m; εr = 39.408; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
PCS 1900/Right Head Cheek Low CH512/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.288 W/kg 
PCS 1900/Right Head Cheek Low CH512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.997 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.383 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.286 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.286 W/kg = -5.44 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
PCS 1900-Right Head Tilted Low CH512 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.377 S/m; εr = 39.408; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
PCS 1900/Right Head Tilted Low CH512/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0826 W/kg 
PCS 1900/Right Head Tilted Low CH512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.638 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.129 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.069 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0949 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0949 W/kg = -10.83 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
PCS 1900-Left Head Cheek Low CH512 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.377 S/m; εr = 39.408; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
PCS 1900/Left Head Cheek Low CH512/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.134 W/kg 
PCS 1900/Left Head Cheek Low CH512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.218 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.189 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.102 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.056 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.144 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.144 W/kg = -8.42 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
PCS 1900-Left Head Tilted Low CH512 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.377 S/m; εr = 39.408; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
PCS 1900/Left Head Tilted Low CH512/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0839 W/kg 
 
PCS 1900/Left Head Tilted Low CH512/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.300 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.134 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.071 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.037 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.102 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.102 W/kg = -10.76 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Right Head Cheek Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.38 S/m; εr = 39.405; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Right Head Cheek Low CH9262/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.631 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Right Head Cheek Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.325 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.815 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.443 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.244 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.604 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.604 W/kg = -2.19 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Right Head Tilted Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.38 S/m; εr = 39.405; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Right Head Tilted Low CH9262/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.181 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Right Head Tilted Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.86 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.248 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.133 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.072 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.189 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.189 W/kg = -7.42 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Left Head Cheek Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.38 S/m; εr = 39.405; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2.5mm (Mechanical 

Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Left Head Cheek Low CH9262/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.329 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Left Head Cheek Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.168 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.449 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.250 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.140 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.338 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.338 W/kg = -4.70 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Left Head Tilted Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.38 S/m; εr = 39.405; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.75, 7.75, 7.75); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Left Head Tilted Low CH9262/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.216 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Left Head Tilted Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.13 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.280 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.148 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.077 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.214 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.214 W/kg = -6.70 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Right Head Cheek Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.905 S/m; εr = 41.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Right Head Cheek Low CH4132/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.109 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Right Head Cheek Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.906 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.127 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.103 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.117 W/kg = -9.32 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Right Head Tilted Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.905 S/m; εr = 41.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Right Head Tilted Low CH4132/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0719 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Right Head Tilted Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.874 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0790 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.065 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0724 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0724 W/kg = -11.40 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Left Head Cheek Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.905 S/m; εr = 41.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Left Head Cheek Low CH4132/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.130 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Left Head Cheek Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.235 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.151 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.120 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.088 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.138 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.138 W/kg = -8.87 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/20/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Left Head Tilted Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.905 S/m; εr = 41.023; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.3, 9.3, 9.3); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Left Head Tilted Low CH4132/Area Scan (8x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0855 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Left Head Tilted Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.472 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0960 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.078 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.061 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0888 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0888 W/kg = -10.52 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WIFI-Right Head Cheek Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.806 S/m; εr = 39.203; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Right Head Cheek Middle CH6/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.750 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Right Head Cheek Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.07 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.521 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.266 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.772 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.772 W/kg = -1.12 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Right Head Tilted Low CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.806 S/m; εr = 39.203; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Right Head Tilted Low CH6/Area Scan (10x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.863 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Right Head Tilted Low CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.27 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.21 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.567 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.279 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.856 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.856 W/kg = -0.68 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Cheek Low CH1 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.776 S/m; εr = 39.345; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Low CH1/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.25 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Low CH1/Zoom Scan (8x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.34 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.955 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.413 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.65 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.65 W/kg = 0.98 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Cheek Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.806 S/m; εr = 39.203; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Middle CH6/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.79 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.72 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.08 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.537 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.22 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 2.22 W/kg = 3.46 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Cheek High CH11 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.855 S/m; εr = 39.113; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek High CH11/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.75 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek High CH11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.49 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.57 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.02 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.511 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.16 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 2.16 W/kg = 2.44 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Tilted Low CH1 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.776 S/m; εr = 39.345; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted Low CH1/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted Low CH1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.51 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.15 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.790 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.345 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.31 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.31 W/kg = 0.01 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Tilted Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.806 S/m; εr = 39.203; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted Middle CH6/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.988 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (8x8x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.68 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.86 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.688 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.312 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.14 W/kg = -0.05 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Tilted High CH11 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.855 S/m; εr = 39.113; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted High CH11/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.11 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Tilted High CH11/Zoom Scan (8x8x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.28 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.822 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.356 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.41 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.41 W/kg = 0.46 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 850-Body Front Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.967 S/m; εr = 53.374; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 850/Body Front Low CH128/Area Scan (12x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.225 W/kg 
 
GPRS 850/Body Front Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.15 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.243 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.197 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.152 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.224 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.224 W/kg = -6.50 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 850-Body Rear Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.967 S/m; εr = 53.374; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 850/Body Rear Low CH128/Area Scan (12x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.734 W/kg 
 
GPRS 850/Body Rear Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.793 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.643 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.497 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.730 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.730 W/kg = -1.37 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 850-Body Right Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.967 S/m; εr = 53.374; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 850/Body Right Low CH128/Area Scan (12x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.328 W/kg 
 
GPRS 850/Body Right Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.80 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.375 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.268 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.186 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.329 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.329 W/kg = -4.83 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 850-Body Left Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.967 S/m; εr = 53.374; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 850/Body Left Low CH128/Area Scan (12x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.349 W/kg 
 
GPRS 850/Body Left Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.57 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.414 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.297 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.207 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.362 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.349 W/kg = -4.57 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 850-Body Bottom Low CH128 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: GSM850; Frequency: 
824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.967 S/m; εr = 53.374; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 850/Body Bottom Low CH128/Area Scan (10x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0566 W/kg 
 
GPRS 850/Body Bottom Low CH128/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.854 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0810 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.048 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0639 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0639 W/kg = -12.47 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 1900-Body Front High CH810 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.58 S/m; εr = 54.703; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 1900/Body Front High CH810/Area Scan (13x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 W/kg 
 
GPRS 1900/Body Front High CH810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.872 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.427 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.209 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.109 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.297 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.297 W/kg = -5.46 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 1900-Body Rear High CH810 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.58 S/m; εr = 54.703; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 1900/Body Rear High CH810/Area Scan (13x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.972 W/kg 
 
GPRS 1900/Body Rear High CH810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.290 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.622 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.296 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.01 W/kg = -0.12 dBW/kg 
 



Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
Report No: C141215S05-SF FCC ID: 2AC3L-PH-M54 Date of Issue :January 13, 2015 

    
 

Page 33 of 53 

Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 1900-Body Right High CH810 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.58 S/m; εr = 54.703; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 1900/Body Right High CH810/Area Scan (13x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.346 W/kg 
 
GPRS 1900/Body Right High CH810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.03 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.490 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.252 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.364 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.364 W/kg = -4.61 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 1900-Body Left High CH810 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.58 S/m; εr = 54.703; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 1900/Body Left High CH810/Area Scan (12x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0846 W/kg 
 
GPRS 1900/Body Left High CH810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.199 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.114 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.062 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0871 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0871 W/kg = -10.73 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
GPRS 1900-Body Bottom High CH810 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, Generic GSM (0); Communication System Band: PCS1900; Frequency: 
1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:2.0797 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.58 S/m; εr = 54.703; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
GPRS 1900/Body Bottom High CH810/Area Scan (10x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.386 W/kg 
 
GPRS 1900/Body Bottom High CH810/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.33 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.552 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.287 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.147 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.416 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.416 W/kg = -4.13 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Front Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.551 S/m; εr = 54.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Front Low CH9262/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.381 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Body Front Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (6x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.572 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.511 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.162 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.382 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.382 W/kg = -4.18 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Rear Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.551 S/m; εr = 54.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Low CH9262/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.23 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.187 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.81 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.836 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.410 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.27 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.27 W/kg = 1.03 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Rear Middle CH9400 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.56 S/m; εr = 54.82; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Middle CH9400/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.35 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Middle CH9400/Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.830 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.96 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.886 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.423 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.36 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.36 W/kg = 1.34 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Rear High CH9538 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.578 S/m; εr = 54.71; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear High CH9538/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear High CH9538/Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.157 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.72 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.756 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.354 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.18 W/kg = 0.72 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Right Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.551 S/m; εr = 54.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Right Low CH9262/Area Scan (13x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.361 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Body Right Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (6x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.00 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.489 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.259 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.139 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.392 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.392 W/kg = -4.07 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Left Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.551 S/m; εr = 54.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Left Low CH9262/Area Scan (13x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.101 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Body Left Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.191 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.142 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.074 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.106 W/kg = -9.75 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Bottom Low CH9262 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.551 S/m; εr = 54.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Bottom Low CH9262/Area Scan (10x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.456 W/kg 
WCDMA Band II/Body Bottom Low CH9262/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.01 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.626 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.327 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.169 W/kg 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.478 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.478 W/kg = -3.41 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Body Front Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.97 S/m; εr = 53.393; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Body Front Low CH4132/Area Scan (12x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.124 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Body Front Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.02 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.139 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.112 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.087 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.128 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.128 W/kg = -8.93 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Body Rear Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.97 S/m; εr = 53.393; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Body Rear Low CH4132/Area Scan (12x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.392 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Body Rear Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.25 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.428 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.345 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.266 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.393 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.393 W/kg = -4.05 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Body Right Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.97 S/m; εr = 53.393; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Body Right Low CH4132/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.243 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Body Right Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.18 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.287 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.201 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.137 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.249 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.249 W/kg = -6.14 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Body Left Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.97 S/m; εr = 53.393; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Body Left Low CH4132/Area Scan (11x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.255 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Body Left Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.32 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.296 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.143 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.257 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.257 W/kg = -5.94 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band V-Body Bottom Low CH4132 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band V; Frequency: 
826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 826.5 MHz; σ = 0.97 S/m; εr = 53.393; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(9.22, 9.22, 9.22); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band V/Body Bottom Low CH4132/Area Scan (9x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0371 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band V/Body Bottom Low CH4132/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.961 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0520 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.030 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.018 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0415 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.0415 W/kg = -14.31 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/23/2014 
WIFI-Body Front Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.944 S/m; εr = 51.735; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(6.82, 6.82, 6.82); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Body Front Middle CH6/Area Scan (15x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.315 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Body Front Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.114 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.513 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.195 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.092 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.318 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.318 W/kg = -4.98 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/23/2014 
WIFI-Body Rear Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.944 S/m; εr = 51.735; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(6.82, 6.82, 6.82); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Body Rear Middle CH6/Area Scan (15x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.453 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Body Rear Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.288 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.679 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.303 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.153 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.460 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.460 W/kg = -3.44 dBW/kg 
 



Compliance Certification Services Inc. 
Report No: C141215S05-SF FCC ID: 2AC3L-PH-M54 Date of Issue :January 13, 2015 

    
 

Page 50 of 53 

Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/23/2014 
WIFI-Body Right Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.944 S/m; εr = 51.735; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(6.82, 6.82, 6.82); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Body Right t Middle CH6/Area Scan (16x8x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.312 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Body Right Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.58 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.477 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.202 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.097 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.318 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.318 W/kg = -5.06 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/23/2014 
WIFI-Body Top Middle CH6 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.944 S/m; εr = 51.735; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(6.82, 6.82, 6.82); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical 

Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Body Top Middle CH6/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.436 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Body Top Middle CH6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.98 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.655 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.276 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.468 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 0.468 W/kg = -3.30 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/22/2014 
WIFI-Left Head Cheek Middle CH6 repeat 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, IEEE 802.11b (0); Communication System Band: ISM 2.4GHz Band; 
Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.806 S/m; εr = 39.203; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.04, 7.04, 7.04); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Middle CH6 repeat/Area Scan (10x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=12mm, 
dy=12mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.01 W/kg 
 
WIFI/Left Head Cheek Middle CH6 repeat/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, 
dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.58 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.63 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.06 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.11 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 2.11 W/kg = 3.03 dBW/kg 
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Test Laboratory: Compliance Certification Services Inc.                         Date: 12/21/2014 
WCDMA Band II-Body Rear Middle CH9400 repeat 
DUT: smart phone; Type: PH-M54; Serial: 888885455555558 
Communication System: UID 0, FDD WCDMA (0); Communication System Band: Band II; Frequency: 
1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.56 S/m; εr = 54.82; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Room Ambient Temperature: 22°C; Liquid Temperature: 21.5°C 
Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY5 (IEEE/IEC/ANSI C63.19-2007) 
DASY Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3798; ConvF(7.09, 7.09, 7.09); Calibrated: 7/28/2014;  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1245; Calibrated: 7/22/2014  
• Phantom: Twin SAM Phantom; Type: QD 000 P40 CD; Serial: 1609  
• DASY52 52.8.8(1222);  
• SEMCAD X Version 14.6.10 (7331)  

 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Middle CH9400 repeat/Area Scan (12x9x1): Measurement grid: 
dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 
 
WCDMA Band II/Body Rear Middle CH9400 repeat/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.800 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.88 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.851 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.405 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.30 W/kg 

 
 0 dB = 1.30 W/kg = 0.61 dBW/kg 
 


